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the financial, managerial, and technical wherewithal to provide sewer service to the
Proposed Service. Territory. Lindsay Pure Water Company does not have the
managerial or technical capability to provide sewer service to the requested service
territory. It has no experience in providing such service nor has it shown a desire to
provide sewer service. There is no other utility providing centralized sewer service in
the Proposed Service Territory.

Regarding the provision of water service, Lindsay’s system is more reliable
and, thus, in my opinion, there is no feasible alternative for water service in the

Proposed Service Territory.

Eindsay’s-CEN—Lindsay Pure Water Company has made no attempts to amend its

CCN to seek any of the area now being requested by Lindsay.

The City of Gainesville has not protested Lindsay’s CCN application.

DOES LINDSAY HAVE THE TECHNICAL AND MANAGERIAL ABILITY
TO ADEQUATELY PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE TO THE PROPOSED
SERVICE TERRITORY?

Yes. Lindsay has four (4) contract operators that are certified by TCEQ as
groundwater treatment operators and/or wastewater treatment operators. One of the
City’s operators has a D-level certification for water treatment and is working
towards a C-level certification, one has a C-level certification for water treatment, one

has a C-level certification for wastewater treatment, and one has a B-level

PREFILED TESIMONY 16 MARONEY



10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

certification for wastewater treatment. This allows them to operate the City’s water

and wastewater system.

BASED ON YOUR REVIEW OF THE APPLICATION AND TESTIMONY
PRESENTED AT  THIS TIME, PLEASE DETAIL YOUR
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE REQUEST TO AMEND WATER CCN

NO. 13025 AND

I recommend that the amendment to water CCN No. 13025 and—sewer—CCN
Ne=20027 be granted. It is my opinion that Lindsay has met its burden to prove that
they can provide continuous and adequate service to the Proposed Service Territory.
Lindsay has no outstanding violations and has the technical and managerial capability

to provide water ane-sewer service to the Proposed Service Territory.

DO YOU HAVE A RECOMMENDATION ON WHETHER A CERTIFICATE
IS NECESSARY FOR THE SERVICE, ACCOMMODATION,
CONVENIENCE, OR SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC?

Yes.

WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION?
At this time granting the amendment to water CCN No. 13025 snd-sewer—CCN
Ne—=20927 to Lindsay is necessary for the service, accommodation, convenience,

and/or safety of the public.

PREFILED TESIMONY 17 MARONEY
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MR. MARONEY, IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT THE CITY IS REQUIRED
TO FOLLOW THE POST-JANUARY 5, 2006, RULES FOR GRANTING AN
AMENDED CCN, WOULD YOUR OPINION OF THE CITY’S
APPLICATION CHANGE?

No.

PLEASE EXPLAIN.

The new rules require that for an amended application, Lindsay should demonstrate
that it possesses the financial, managerial and technical capability to provide
continuous and adequate service to its Proposed Service Territory. All the criteria
explained above would serve to establish that Lindsay has the managerial and
technical ability to provide continuous and adequate service to Lindsay’s Proposed
Service Territory. The testimony provided by the Hon. Don Metzler, Mayor Pro
Tempore, and Mr. Jack Stowe establish that Lindsay has the financial and managerial
ability to provide continuous and adequate service to Lindsay’s Proposed Service
Territory.

Additionally, Lindsay should establish that the water it provides meets the
requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 341 and Commission rules.
Lindsay’s most recent public drinking water evaluation establishes that it meets the
standards for potablity.  Thus, compliance with Chapter 341 is established.
Additionally, Lindsay, as discussed above, has an adequate supply of water to meet
its current water needs and the needs for the foreseeable future. Lindsay is in an

excellent position to meet its water needs.

PREFILED TESTIMONY 18 MARONEY




1 For sewer service, Lindsay should establish that it meets the Commission’s
2 design criteria for sewer treatment plants, Commission rules, and the Texas Water

3 Code. As detailed in the sewer system analysis, Lindsay meets these requirements.

5 Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS THAT YOU WOULD NEED
6 TO EVALUATE? IF SO, PLEASE EXPLAIN.

7 A Yes. Some provisions of TCEQ rule § 291.102 (d) were changed and more criteria
8 were established. Under the new rules, § 291.102(d) (1), (5), (7), and (8), are the
9 same as the old rules. Thus, said provisions are analyzed as analyzed above. I will

10 address each new criteria below.

i

i

i

i

i

i

i

I

l 11

l 12 Q. IS THERE A NEED FOR ADDiTIONAL SERVICE IN THE PROPOSED

13 SERVICE TERRITORY? IF SO, PLEASE EXPLAIN.

' 14 A Yes. A number of owners have requested service from Lindsay. A list of the land

l 15 owners that have requested service is attached to the City’s Application as well as
16 Attachment KDM-5. Additionally, there is currently no centralized sewer service to

' 17 the Proposed Service Territory and therefore there is an environmental need for

l 18 centralized sewer service. The State has made a push in recent years away from on-
19 site septic facilities to centralized sewer. A centralized sewer system is preferable,

I 20 from an environmental standpoint, in that the wastewater is treated to a higher

l 21 standard, there is a lower probability of groundwater and surface water contamination

i

i

i

22 and with the discharge of treated wastewater from a centralized sewer system

23 instream flows are created and maintained for aquatic life and other uses downstream.
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WHAT IS THE EFFECT OF GRANTING THE WATER AND-SEWER CCN
AMENDMENT TO CCN NOS. 13025 AND-20927 TO LANDOWNERS IN THE
CITY’S PROPOSED SERVICE TERRITORY?

The landowners will be benefited by Lindsay’s Application. Now, landowners will
have access to a safe water and-sewes utility. Lindsay runs an efficient, safe water
and-sewer utility that meets and/or exceeds the State’s safety standards. Lindsay has
demonstrated that it provides continuous and adequate service to its current
customers. Lindsay has the financial, managerial, and technical ability to provide this

service to its Proposed Service Territory.

DOES LINDSAY HAVE THE ABILITY TO ADEQUATELY PROVIDE )
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE TO THE PROPOSED SERVICE
TERRITORY?

Yes. Lindsay currently meets and exceeds all standards for the provision of water
and sewer service. With Lindsay’s demonstrable ability to add connections to its
water and sewer utility, Lindsay has the ability to provide service to its Proposed

Service Territory.

WHAT WILL BE THE EFFECT ON THE LAND TO BE INCLUDED IN THE
CERTIFICATED AREA?
There will be temporary disruptions to the land during line extensions and

maintenance of water and sewer lines and facilities. However, over the long-term, the

PREFILED TESTIMONY 20 MARONEY
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effect on the land will be minimal by granting Lindsay’s application. Such an

opinion is based on my experience of representing utilities for over thirty (30) years.

Q. WITH YOUR ANALYSIS INCLUDING UTILIZING THE NEW RULES, HAS

YOUR POSITION REGARDING LINDSAY’S APPLICATION CHANGED?

A. No.

Q. WHAT IS YOUR OPINION UTILIZING THE NEW RULES?

A. Lindsay’s application should be granted because it has demonstrated that it has the

technical, managerial, and financial capability to provide continuous and adequate
service to its Proposed Service Territory and Lindsay’s application is necessary for

the service, accommodation, convenience, and/or safety of the public.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes. However, with the Judge’s permission, I would request the right to amend,

delete, and/or add to my testimony as additional facts become known.

PREFILED TESTIMONY 21 MARONEY



Kerry D, Maroney, P.E.
Vice President

Biggs & Mathews, Inc.

Education:

Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering
University of Texas at Arlington 1974

Professional Registration:

Registered Professional Engineer - State of Texas #44639
Registered Professional Land Surveyor - State of Texas #2855
Registered Professiona] Engineer - State of Oklahoma #20730

Professional Experience:

¢ Municipal Projects - Wastewater collection and treatment systems; wastewater lift stationg:
astewat

® Residential Projects - Site, boundary and closing surveys, platting, master Planning, water,
sewer, street and drainage designs.

¢ Commercial and Industrial Projects - Site Surveys and layouts, drainage, water, sewer and
pavement designs, topographic mapping, and parking lot design,



KERRY D. MARONEY, P.E.

[uly 1976 to July 1985: Full time participation as a staff Engineer with Biggs & Mathews, Inc.

Dec. 1974 to luly 1976: Staff Engineer for the City of Grand Prairie, Texas. Designed and
supervised construction of streets, drainage structures, water distribution, wastewater collection,
and other related public works improvements within the city.

Professional Affiliations:

Texas Society of Professional Engineers
American Water Works Association
Texas Rural Water Association

Recent Post Graduate Continuing Education:

Water Environmental Association of Texas Conference

Complying with the Safe Drinking Water Act Regulations

Systems Using Surface Water Sources

EPA Seminar on Filtration and Disinfection Requirements for Public Water
Solid Waste Management Options for Texas

Note: The above resume is a brief summary of the engineering experience and expertise of

Kerry D. Maroney, P.E. A more detailed and/or Project specific resume wil] be provided upon
request.
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Glenn Shankle, Executive Director —

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 29, 2008

CERTIFIED MATL Certified #91 3408 2133 3931 4058 3543
RETURN RECELPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Steven Zwinggi, Mayor
The Town of Lindsay

PO Box 153

Lindsay, TX 76250

Re; Notice of Violation for the Focused Investigation for:
The Town of Lindsay Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), Lindsay (Cooke County), Texas
TCEQ D No.: WQ0010923-001; XPA 1D No.: TX0025097

Dear Mayor Zwinggl,

On March 10, 2008, Ms. Michelle Havelka and Ms. Suzanna Perea of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment facilities. Enclosedisa
copy of the Sumrary of Investigation Findings. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations wers
identified for which compliance documentation is required, Please submit to this office by May 29, 2008, a
written description of corrective action taken and/or a compliance plan and schedule for the outstanding
alleged violations,

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. Ifyou would
like Lo obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the enclosed
brochure entitled “Obtaining TCEQ Rules.”

The TCRQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with envirommental regulatory requirements,
We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's
environment, If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation(s) documented in this notice, Should you choase to do 50, you must notify the DFW Region
Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter,

KDM-2

REPLY 10: RECION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH ® 2500 CRAVEL DR, ® Forr Worts, TEXAS 76118-805] » 817-588.5800 ¢ Fax 817-588-5700
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Mayor Zwinggi/ Tawn of Lindsay WwTp
Page 2
April 29, 2008

However, plense be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may
still require you to adhere to the compliance scheduje included in the attached summary report until nn official
decision is made regarding the status ofany or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Michelle Havelka at the
DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5800 or directly at (817) 588-5837,
Sincerely,
/-"/ e ——— ’
AAde . n ¢ ﬁ[«
Sid Slocum,

Water Section Menager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS:mh

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules
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Summary of Investigation Findings

TOWN OF LINDSAY wwrp Investigation # 646388

Investigation Data: 03/10/2008
+ COOKE COUNTY,

Additional IB{s); TX0025097

WQ0010923001

L ouTsTANDING ALLEGED VIBLATIONS —————

Track No: 315882 Compliance bue Date: 06/29/2008
2D TWC Chaptar 26,121 {a)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 846388 Comment Date: 04/28/2008

Failure to prevent an unauthorized dischargs at the wastewater treatment plant,

During the investigation, it wag notad that an unauthorized discharge oceurred at tha bar
Scraen and areas around the oxidation pond.

Recommended Cotrective Action: Submit compliancas documentation for the alleged violatian to
the TCEQ DFW Regional Office by the compliance due date, including a letter stating what actions

the entity has completed to corract the problem as wall as what actions ths sntilty plans to initiate to
prevent this incidant from occuring in the future,

Summary of {nvogtigation Findings Paga 1 of ¢
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City of Lindgap

P.Q, Box 163 / 808 Ash Streot
Lindsay, Texas 76250
(840) 665-4455
FAX: (840) 8854910

May 5, 2008

Mr. Sid Slocum

Water Saction Manager

TCEQ

Region 4- Dallas-Fort Worth
2308 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 78118-6951

Re! Investigation #846388
According to your letter dated April 29, 2008, the alleged violation reported after the March 10,
2008 visit, was “failura to prevent an unauthorized discharge at the wastewater treatment plant”,

During the visit, the investigator told the plant operator that the discharge problem pertained to
the racetrack not the oxidation pond,

if there are any questions, pleass contact city hall,

Sin ly, .
@ é (Fadle f&: i mgr—
Steven'K. Zwing Charles R. Young

Mayor Sewer Plant Operator
License # WW0000042

Cc: File

APP0499
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In the State of Texas

O O O

County of Cooke

I, Betsy Fleitman, City Secretary for the City of Lindsay, Texas, hereby certify

that the attached document is a true and correct copy of a document taken from the
official City files of the City of Lindsay, Texas, and is maintained in the regular course of

business of the City of Lindsay, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal of office on

é@ﬂ &/ZZ//?ZW

City Secret
City of Lindsay, Texas

June 3, 2008.




SETILEMENT ACREEMENT

“This Setilement Agreement (the AAgreement?) is entered inio between the Town. of Lindszy,
Texas (ALindsay@), Walter Lutkenhsvs (ALutkenhaus@), and Lindsay Pure Water Company (ihe

ACompany@) as of the _/ _ day of __0 Ve |, 2002,

Recitals

Lindsay, Lutkenhavs and the Company are parties 1o 4 procecding before the Texas
Natural Resource Conservation Comission (ATNRCCR) pending at the State Office
of Administrative Hearings (ASOAHG) as Docket No. §82-02-0431 (ADocket No.

582-02-0431").

In Docket No. 582-02-0431, Lindsay has applied for a Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (RCCN@) to enable it to provide retail water and wastewater services in an
area described in Lindsay=s application (the AApplication®). The Company and
Lutkenhaus have each filed protests to Lindsay=s application.

The Company intends 1o file an application with the TNRCC 1o amend its existing
CON for retas] water service.  The Company=s spplication will seck certification of
cerntain areas that are included in Lindsay=s application pending before SOAH.

As s result of negotiations between Yhe parties, Lindsay has agreed to amend its CCN
application such that it will no longer seek certification for retail water service to that
area shown on Exhibit A, generally being described as south of Highway 82, west of
the most westerly portion of Lindsay=g extratesritorial jurisdiction, and south of the
ost southetly boundary of Lindsays=s city Hmits, ] as more particularly described on
Exhibit A (the ACompany Area@). Lindsay has further agreed to not protest, either
directty or indirectly, the Company=s application to amend its CCN, provided the
Company seeks to expand its area of retail water service certification to include the
Company Area only.

Ax a result of negotistions between the parties, the Company and Lutkenhaus have
agreed to withdraw their respective protests of Lindsay=s CCN application pending
as Docket No. 582-02-0431, provided the application is amended such that Lindsay
shall not seek retail water certification of the Company Area.

The partfss desire to enter into this Agreement to rellect their agresments concerning,
certification of the area set forth in Exhibit A, and in conmection therewith, to fully
settle and compronyise all matters in dispute betweent them related to Docket No. §82-

l 4

KDM-4
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02-0431, the Company=s CCN application, and certain other dispuies as referenced
herein.

Agreement

Lindsay agrees to amend the CCN Application that is the subject of Docket No.
582-02-0431 such that it shall not seek certification for retail water service for the
Coropany Area depicted on Exhibit A. Lindsay shall file such amendment within 10
days of the date of execution of this Agreement by both parties.

The Company agress to file an application with the TNRCC to amend its existing CCN
for retail water service such that it will seek single cestification for retail water service
tor the Comparry Arca depicted on Exhibit A. The Company agrees to file such
application within 10 days of the date of execution of this Agreement by the parties.

Lindsay agyees that it will not protes!, directly or indirectly, or cause the protest of
Company=s wpphcahon, as described in paragmph 2 dbove.

The Company and Luﬂccnhazm mumally agree to wxlhdmw 1hmr rcspacuvc meests and
requests for hearing with respect to Lindsay=s CCN application that is the subject of
Docket No. 582-02-0431 within ten (10) days of receipt of notice that Lindsay has
amended the application in accordance with-paragraph 1 above.

If the Company provides retall water service within the Company Area, and Lindsay
provides rétail wastewater service within the area where the Company provides such
retail water service, then the Cornpany agress fo enter into an agreement with Lindsay
to terminate water service in the event wastewater bills of the Company=s retail water
customer owed to Lindsay are not paid timely in accordance with Lindsay=y service

policies,

This Agreement shall in no manner restrict or compromise the right or ability of
Lindsay or the Company to apply to the TNRCC in the foture for certification to
provide retail water or wastewater service in areas other than depicted on Exhibit A
aitached hercto. bxmﬂarly, cither party may protest such subsequent applications that
may be filed.

The parties agree to take all ather actions necessary or convenient in connection with
implementing this Agreement.

In the cvcm that Lindsay csceutes this Agrecment, together with the Company of
Lutkenthaus, but not both of the pxotestants the failure by such protestant will not

-
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prevent this Agreement from being binding vpen Lindsay and the executing protestant
for all intents and purposes, .

Town or LINDgAY

By: 2’4&»_—% %% ” Zf (%c&.r—
NORBERT MAGES, ] OR
LiNpsAY PURE WATER COMP

By:

WALTER LUTKENBADS

AUSTIN_ 1186645\
25361-1 - 03/2872002
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In the State of Texas

«n LOn O

County of Cooke

I, Betsy Fleitman, City Secretary for the City of Lindsay, Texas, hereby certify

that the attached document is a true and correct copy of a document taken from the
official City files of the City of Lindsay, Texas, and is maintained in the regular course of

business of the City of Lindsay, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal of office on

June 3, 2008.

City Secret
City of Lindsay, Texas




Cctober 12, 2005

fam interested in water and sewer service o my properly located southwsst of Lindsay Texas. |
hope that the City of Lindsay at some peint in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would fike to be included in the CON for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

YWeldon Bemer

P.O. Box 43

Undsay, Texas 76250
240-665-6324

KDM-5
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September 15, 2005

L am interested in waler and Sewer servics to my property locatsd on County Road 306, | hope
that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able 1o provide these services 1o my
property. For this reason | would fike to be included in the CCN for the Gty of Lindsay.

Sincerely,
ﬁq@u;\jw\ \L\-, s
Marsha Dill
3288 CR3D
Cainesville, Texas 76240
940-736-2281

APP0352




September 15, 2005

| am interested in waler and sewer service {0 my property located on County Road 352 and County
Road 348. 1 hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these
servicss fo my property, For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the Gity of

un .

dsay.

Michael R Hermes
P.0. Box 257
Lindsay, Texas 76250
406650748

APP0353



Date:

1 am interested in wazer and sewer service 10 my property located on CR30¢

1 hope that my City of Lindsay zt some point in the future will be ablc to provids these
services 1o my property. For this reason T would like to be included in the CON for the
City of Lindsay,

e
7 4
Sincerely, / 5 W
) !

Fu_i;Na.me: Lipnn Huthton
Address: 33¢9 CR2OL
Phone & Gainesv /e Texes 76 & ¥0

TGy T36 2yssT
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September 15, 2005

| am interested in waler and sewer sarvice to my properiy located on County Road 438. | hope
that the City of Lindsay at some point in {he fulure will be able to provide thase services fo my
._For this reason | would ke to be inclided in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

APP0355



September 15, 2005

I'am interested in waler and sewer service to my property located on County Road 404. | hope
that the City of Lindssy at some point in the hiture will be ablg (o provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would fike to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

St \ .
Lerry Zmnérer

1184 CR 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

940-668-8298

APP0356



Cctober 17, 2006

| am interested in waler and sewer service 10 my property located on CR 404. | hope that the City
of Lindsay al some point in the future will be able to provide these services 1o my property. For this
reason | would like fo be indluded in the CCN for the Clty of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Vi N
Frances Zmmerer
1376 CR 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240
340-865-9906

APP0357



October 17, 2005

i am interested in waler and sewer service 1o my property located on CR 407, 1 hope thal the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able o provide these services to my propery. For this
reason | woukd fike to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

T L
Henry Popp
328 CRA0T
(ainesville, Texas 76240
9406856520

APP0358



Date:

]
T 2m interested in water and sewer SeIvice 1 My property located on CK 43 (g
| hepe that my City of Lindsay &t some point in the future will be ble o prov vide these
services 10 my property For this rzason I would like 1o be included in the CCN for the

Cuy of Lindsay.

Sincerely, é’ z,ur/&i’ %w

Full Name: U,hceﬂ;f Zimmerey
Address: 3532 QR ¥3¢

Phone #: LJMdSQ?/;T}iXﬁS 7 easa
T40-1136-2205%
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10/26/2005

I am Interested in waler and sewer service to

I'hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to prov
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City

Sincerely,
e y
/6 &= Q)’PM
Signaiire / 4

ng_/écx 7t /7ﬁ)‘ ,42)75752

Sog8 CR Fog
Address

, wder TX 76 340

City, State, Zip
Dy~ rp- SAER
Phone Number

my property Incated nearfon 33 4,

ide these services to my

APP0360




10/26/2005

 am interested in water and sewer servics to my property located nearfon __/~ /A ). 2.0 O

I hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future wilk be able 1o provide these services io my

property. For this reason | would kke to be inchuded in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

R

ffmmm v Ann BENGFFoRV
ANy

IS4 FAAN [ 2.0
Address

BAINES VILLE Tx. Jb2uo
Ciy, Stme. Zp 7

Typ- b2 226
Phone Nymber

APPO0361



October 12, 2006

| am interested in water and sewer service o my property located on CR 418. | hope that the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-665-9244

APP0O362



10/19/2005 10:01 FAX 9406654910 CITY OF LINDSAY

October 12, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located southwest of Lindsay Texas, |
hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services fo my
property, For this reason | would fike to be included in the CON for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

fZ?Q%%ﬁm/ /zg/nﬁuxf
Weidon Bezner
P.0. Box 43

Lindsay, Texas 76250
940-665-6324

Qoo

APP0363



10/19/2005 10:01 FAX 9406654910 CITY OF LINDSAY

September 15, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer sorvice to my property located on County Road 306. | hope
that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincersly,

Masbo. Do
Marsha Dill
3388 CR 308

Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-736-2281

&oog

APP0364



September 15, 2005

i
| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located on Counly Road 438. | hope
that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these serfvices to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Neve T Dohmen

David Fleitman

2256 CR 438
Lindsay, Texas 76250
940-668-1395

APP0365



10/31/2005
.l)'.:ra\' L"'v’

| am interested in water and sewer sefvice 10 my property located near/on Jhe X A
| hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

¥ | g ke \ . R '
T‘\\\-\'\“L‘i\ 2 /\)\:‘_- \\\‘,\,\ “\~kv' :1'\( re \‘k.\. TR EEA ‘ y' A \‘ v

okl ‘\i\l.\"i K7

Address ] '

Coatle D Tiaue
Ao bed 7423

Phone Number

APP0366



Oclober 17, 2005

I'am interested in water and sewer service to my property located on CR 306. | hope that the Cily
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provie these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the Citv of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Frank Haverkamp
P.0O. Box 156
Lindsay, Texas 76250
940-665-6447

APP0367



10/26/2005

~ ~ . o -
 am interested in watsr and sewer service to my property located nearfon _/ 32/ A £ 2 ,’y@ﬂe"- £
I'hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able io provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

b Mol .

nature !/
GERNDINE FAVERKS
Name

Lo Bey 34°
Address

Cnyéh/:’zgpmv Trrne Wé %
Tyolgs$- buss Jnae e ' W
Phone Number
Lt ,
Dt (teo7 SeAe

APP0368




Y

October 17, 2006

I am interested in water and sewer service lo my property located on CR 306. | hope that the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

! ¢ N
Clare Hellinger (/)2
562 CR 306

Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-665-5080

APP0369



10/26/2005

Fam interested in water and sewer service to my property located nearion Q £ 92 F AN //7 9.
thopemattheCityothdsayatsompointhﬂneﬁmxrewﬁbeabbbpmvidammmmy
property. Formisreaonlmuldﬁkebbem:dadinmeccmorﬂ\ecuyofuﬂdsay.

Sinceraly,
Ly s

Signeture
NC[_.:/J/; I/-/c/(’/HLS

2892 A 1199
QA //‘Vcs WZ;/V,'?; TolY o
Clty, Stade, Zpp

Qo= Ll 8~ Tl 23
Phone’Nyumber

APP0370



10/19/2005 10:01 FAX 9406654910 CITY OF LINDSAY Boos

September 15, 2005

tmmmmmmmaﬂmmwmymmummnmowmmmq
Road 348. 1 hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future wil be able to provide these
services fo my property. For this reason | would fike to be included In the CCN for the City of

Michael R. Hermes
P.O. Box 257
Lindsay, Texas 76250
940-665-0748

APP0371



122212005

I'am interested in wafer and sewer service to my property located near/on CR 438. | hope that the City of
Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this reason |
would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

\la///{;/A //%M,a )Y Clain Tleisrsid
ca - »

Aignature

Julius & Clara Hermes, Jr.
P.0. Box 32

Lindsay, Texas 76250
(940) 665-2909

APP0372



YAY X 44

§&z6

¥Fs&a7
25672

1212912005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located near/on FM 3108. | hope that the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

n:

/
Alfred Hess
1612 FM 3108

Gainesville, Texas 76240
(940) 665-5257

APP0373



v

October 12, 2005

I am interesled in waler and sewer service to my property located on County Road 404. | hope

that the Cily of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the Cily of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Wilfred Hess P o e
917 CR 404, C//// A (;/’Zi-r«f/
Gainesville, Texas 76240 e e A
940-665-6423 /

APP0374



12/21/2005

QY8 TR

I'am interested in water and sewsr service o my property located near/on CR 405. | hope that the City of
Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my prope

would like to be included in the CCN for the Ci

Sincerely,

Signature

Tom & Pam Hoberer

1354 CR 405

Gainesville, Texas 76240-1386
(940) 665-4445

ty of Lindsay.

rty. For this reason |

APP0375




October 17, 2005

I am interested in water and sewer service to m

Y property located on CR 306.

of Lindsay at some paint in the future will be able to provide these services to
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Smcere’);@;vy {) Juc@

David Huchton

1754 CR 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-736-2335

I hope that the City
my property. For this

APPO0376



October 17, 2005

I am interested in water ang Sewer service to my property located near/on <

I'hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to
property. For this reason | would like to be included in

Sincerely,
Mt gl
Signature

//Ar»’)é A{cﬂmd/
Name

the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

A2] R 362
Address

Calrs,preers Ix, 76290
City, Stats, Zip

Q40 - 738 -946 3
Phone Number

provide thess services fo my

APPO377



>

10/19/2008 10:01 Fax 9406654919

Date-

CITY of LINDSAY

Iam interested in waler and sewer service 1o my property located on_CR3 0¢ .
I hope that my City of Lindsay at some point in the furyra will be able

services to my pro
City of Lindsay.

to provide these
Perty. For this reason [ would like to be included in the CCN for the

Sincerely, /{ s
Full Name: ra Zh
Address: r\, Hq&A’LO"’

7%0 3¢ ey

Booy

ADrMAnA




September 1 5, 2005

to my
N for the City of Lindsay
Sincerely,
R g, Ao
Margie Huchton
1754 CR 306
Gainesvilie, Texas 76240
940-736-2335

APP0379




10/18/2005

 am interested in water and sewer sefvice to my property located nearion C//Q 4OS .
| hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Signature ’

f(f”mn eth Koe(zeR
Name

226G (R Hys
Address

Leunes, ffe TN 76240
City, State, Zip

T e e 55473
Phone Number

APP0380



10/18/2005

t'am interested in water and Sewer service to my property located nearfon f / )

I hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these serv,

property. For this reason | would like fo be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

" farie £ frahr

Signature
RIE R Koe foepm
Name

1238 o )2 oo

Address

%/7‘//,//;55)//0\ Tx 762 %0
City,State,Zip

Wi %S - LS5/g
Phone Number

ices to my

APP0381
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